### ENROLLED ORIGINAL

### A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

## 23-48

### IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

# April 2, 2019

To celebrate the 10th anniversary of Northwest Neighbors Village and to recognize the organization for the supportive services it provides for senior residents.

WHEREAS, modeled after Beacon Hill Village in Boston, Northwest Neighbors Village was founded in 2009 with 22 members;

WHEREAS, Northwest Neighbors Village is a volunteer-based, community-first nonprofit that offers its members transportation to medical appointments, grocery shopping assistance, home repairs and handyman help, computer and technology assistance, and access to social and cultural activities:

WHEREAS, through its dedicated volunteers, Northwest Neighbors Village continues to fulfill its mission to enable older adults to thrive as they age in their community by offering a robust network of resources and opportunities;

WHEREAS, on Saturday, April 27, 2019, the Northwest Neighbors Village will celebrate their 10th anniversary at the Chevy Chase Town Hall; and

WHEREAS, after 10 years of service to Ward 3 and Ward 4 and the District of Columbia, the Northwest Neighbors Village continues its commitment to serving the community.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Northwest Neighbors Village 10th Anniversary Recognition Resolution of 2019".

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia congratulates Northwest Neighbors Village on its 10th anniversary and recognizes the organization for its outstanding community service to the residents of Chevy Chase, American University Park, and Tenleytown.
- Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.